| DOCKETED | |
|------------------------|---|
| Docket Number: | 16-AFC-01 |
| Project Title: | Stanton Energy Reliability Center |
| TN #: | 221789 |
| Document Title: | Stanton Energy Reliability Center LLC's Status Report No. 7 |
| Description: | N/A |
| Filer: | Marie Fleming |
| Organization: | DayZen LLC |
| Submitter Role: | Applicant Representative |
| Submission Date: | 11/15/2017 3:24:54 PM |
| Docketed Date: | 11/15/2017 |

Scott A. Galati DAYZEN LLC 2501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 201 Sacramento, CA 95816 (916) 441-6574

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission

| In the Matter of: | DOCKET NO. 16-AFC-01 |
|---|---|
| Application For Certification STANTON ENERGY RELIABILITY CENTER | STANTON ENERGY RELIABILITY CENTER, LLC's STATUS REPORT No. 7 |
| | |

In accordance with the Committee Scheduling Order dated May 1, 2017, Stanton Energy Reliability Center, LLC (SERC, LLC) has prepared this Status Report No. 7 to inform the Committee of the progress made in the review of the Application For Certification (AFC) for the Stanton Energy Reliability Center (SERC). The following summarizes the status of the Commission process since the filing of Status Report No. 6 on October 16, 2017.

Cultural Resources

SERC, LLC received cultural resources information pertaining to the Barre Substation from Southern California Edison (SCE) requested by Staff. The information was docketed on November 14, 2017.

SCAQMD

SERC, LLC continues to work closely with the South Coast Air Quality Management (SCAQMD) to advance the publication of the Preliminary Determination of Compliance (PDOC). The District wrote a letter dated October 6, 2017 requesting additional information before it would publish the PDOC. SERC, LLC provided responses on October 31, 2017 and on November 7, 2017. With this additional information SERC, LLC

believes the SCAQMD has everything necessary to publish the PDOC in December 2017. The information was docketed with the CEC on November 13, 2017.

Dated: November 15, 2017

Respectfully Submitted,

Set A.C

Scott A. Galati Counsel to SERC, LLC